73
2016
Cylinder, Core & Keying
2016
CYLINDER, CORE & KEYING
Keys

REVISION DATE
OF TEMPLATE.
- HOW TO ORDER KEY SYSTEMS
BA
GGM
AA AB BBBA
AA1 AA2 AA3 A1AB2AB1 BA2BA1 BB2BB1 B1 GGM1 SKD1
REV. DESCRIPTION ECO NO. DATE
WEIGHT:
 Masterkeying Sketch
PROPRIETARY &  CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF HAGER
COMPANIES. ANY REPRODUCTION
INPART OR  AS A WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
HAGER COMPANIES IS PROHIBITED. SHEET 3 OF 4
Q.A.
ENG. APPR.
DRAWN
TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL: 0.015"
ANGULAR: MACH:  1  BEND: 1
TWO PLACE DECIMAL: 0.01"
THREE PLACE DECIMAL: 0.004"DO  NOT  SCALE  DRAWING
FINISH
MATERIAL
REV.
A
DWG.  NO.SIZE
SCALE:1:1
HAGER RESERVES
THE RIGHT TO
MAKE DESIGN
CHANGES
WITHOUT NOTICE.
CALL HAGER
ENGINEERING AT
1-800-325-9995
FOR THE LATEST
REVISION DATE
OF TEMPLATE.
2016
CYLINDER, CORE & KEYING
SINGLE KEYED DIFFERENT (SKD) (Example: Narcotics Room, Pharmacies)
When requirements are such that no other key operates the cylinder (master, other change keys, etc.) they are referred to as
“single keyed different” and given the keyset symbol SKD. When more than one SKD is required in a facility, they are numbered
SKD1, SKD2, SKD3, etc.
NO MASTER KEY (NMK)
When keying requirements are such that all higher levels of master keys do not operate the cylinder, the suffix (NMK) is added
to the keyset symbol. For example, AA1 (NMK) is operated by the change key AA1 only. Neither the A grand, nor the AA master

REVISION DATE
OF TEMPLATE.
 - HOW TO ORDER KEY SYSTEMS
87
2016
CYLINDER, CORE & KEYING
CONSTRUCTION MASTER KEYING
Hager uses the lost ball method for construction keying for conventional cylinders. If you have ordered Small Format Interchangeable
Core (SFIC), you will be able to order temporary cores (Blue & Red are stock). Permanent cores will be shipped with permanent keys.
Recommendation:
Use as many keyed alike groups to conserve bitting combinations. Study blueprints and/or master plans for campuses to identify
areas where more than one door leads into the same space, and where several different areas are used by the same personnel.
These areas should be keyed alike (use the same keyset symbol). This conserves key bitting combinations for future use as well as
reduces the need to issue master keys. Remember, key system are much like a rubber band, it only stretches so far. You can stretch
is horizontally to create more master keys, or vertically to create more changes under each master, but there is a finite number of
combinations available.
Case #1 (Cross Keying)
Cylinder requires its own change key. The illustration depicts part of a
small medical building where two doctors share a common receptionist.
The receptionist gets the AA3 change key. Each doctor carries a key which
operates only one office, but also operates the entrance from the corridor,
by cross keying that cylinder to include the following keys to operates it.
XAA3, TBOB (To Be Operated By) AA1, AA2, AA and A.
Case #2
The hall door cylinder does not require its own change key. This illustration
depicts a section of a floor in a dormitory.  Each student’s bedroom change
key operates the hall door cylinder. There is no need to construct a change
key which operates only the hall door.
In this case, place an X at both the beginning and the end of the keyset
symbol and a number between them. Example:  X1X, X2X, etc. Again,
always include the “TBOB” (to be operated by) phrase with a complete listing
of the keyset symbols to operate the cylinder.
 - HOW TO ORDER KEY SYSTEMS  - HOW TO ORDER KEY SYSTEMS
XAA3
AA2AA1
XAA3 operated by AA1, AA2, AA, and A
REV. DESCRIPTION ECO NO. DATE
WEIGHT:
 Draw1
PROPRIETARY &  CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF HAGER
COMPANIES. ANY REPRODUCTION
INPART OR  AS A WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
HAGER COMPANIES IS PROHIBITED. SHEET 2 OF 2
Q.A.
ENG. APPR.
DRAWN
TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL: 0.015"
ANGULAR: MACH:  1  BEND: 1
TWO PLACE DECIMAL: 0.01"
THREE PLACE DECIMAL: 0.004"DO  NOT  SCALE  DRAWING
FINISH
MATERIAL
REV.
A
DWG.  NO.SIZE
SCALE:1:1
HAGER RESERVES
THE RIGHT TO
MAKE DESIGN
CHANGES
WITHOUT NOTICE.
CALL HAGER
ENGINEERING AT
1-800-325-9995
FOR THE LATEST
REVISION DATE
OF TEMPLATE.AA1 AA2
AA6AA5
X1X
AA3
AA4
X1X operated by AA1 through AA6, AA, and A
WEIGHT:
 Draw1
PROPRIETARY &  CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF HAGER
COMPANIES. ANY REPRODUCTION
INPART OR  AS A WHOLE WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
HAGER COMPANIES IS PROHIBITED. SHEET 1 OF 2
Q.A.
ENG. APPR.
DRAWN
TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL: 0.015"
ANGULAR: MACH:  1  BEND: 1
TWO PLACE DECIMAL: 0.01"
THREE PLACE DECIMAL: 0.004"DO  NOT  SCALE  DRAWING
FINISH
MATERIAL
REV.
A
DWG.  NO.SIZE
SCALE:1:1
HAGER RESERVES
THE RIGHT TO